
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1591 

ANSWERED ON 15TH DECEMBER, 2022 

  

PROJECTS EXECUTED BY NHAI 

  

1591. DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE: 

SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE: 

DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of projects executed by the National Highways Authority 

of India (NHAI) during the last five years in the State of Maharashtra; 

(b) the length of new National Highways (NHs) constructed in the State 

during the said period; 

(c) whether any of these projects connect Maharashtra with other 

States and if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether there is any financial crunch for development of such 

projects in the State and if so, the details thereof; 

(e) whether NHAI has laid bituminous lane on NH between Amravati and 

Akola districts and if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) the details of various projects proposed to be executed by NHAI 

during the next five years in the State? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) The details of projects completed and under implementation by 

National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) during the last 5 years are 

annexed. 

(b) Total 2295 km. of National Highways (NHs) have been constructed 

during the last five years in the State of Maharashtra by NHAI. 



(c) Yes, Sir Some of the National Highways (NHs) provide connectivity 

to States of Gujarat, Karnataka, Telangana, Madhya Pradesh  and 

Chhattisgarh. 

(d) There is no financial crunch for NHAI for the development of 

projects in the State. 

(e) Yes, Sir NHAI through its Concessionaire laid longest patch of 

bituminous concrete of 75 km single lane in 108 hours. 

(f) Details of projects proposed to be taken up by NHAI in the State 

during next five years are annexed. 

 

 

  

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (f) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1591 FOR ANSWER ON 15TH DECEMBER, 

2022 ASKED BY DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE, SHRI SUNIL 

DATTATRAY TATKARE AND DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE REGARDING 

‘PROJECTS EXECUTED BY NHAI’ 

  

A-Projects completed during last 5 years 

S. 

No. 
Project Name NH 

Length 

(Km) 

1 4 laning of Solapur-Yedshi Section 52 98.71 

2 

Taking up of Balance / Road Safety Works of 6 

Laning of Pimpalgaon Nashik - Gonde under EPC - 

I in Maharashtra 

60 & 

848 
3.14 

3 

Taking up of Balance / Road Safety Works of 6 

Laning of Pimpalgaon Nashik - Gonde under EPC - 

II in Maharashtra 

60 & 

848 
7.57 

4 

Balance work of Khed Ghat realignment 

(km.46/981 to km.51/400) and Narayangaon 

Bypass (km.76/300 to km.81/200) (total length- 

9.319 km) in Khed –Sinnar section 

60 9.319 

5 6/8 laning of JNPT  project, Pkg-I 
348, 

348A 

& 548 

4.59 

6 6/8 laning of JNPT  project, Pkg-II 18.27 

7 6/8 laning of JNPT  project, Pkg-III 11.09 

8 6/8 laning of JNPT  project, Pkg-IV 10.56 

9 4 laning of Solapur-Vijayapur 52 109.08 

10 

Design & Construction of Four Lane Elevated 

Structure (Flyover) From Sakkar Chowk to SB 

Chowk on Pune-Aurangabad Road along NH-222, 

in Ahmednagar City Limit (Length =3.080km) in 

the State of Maharashtra on EPC mode. 

61 3.08 

11 Hinganghat ROB including approaches 44 1.15 

12 Yedshi (Km.100.000) to Aurangabad (Km.290.200) 52 190.2 

13 Karodi - Telwadi km 320.104 - km 375.00 52 55.61 

14 Chikhali-Tarsod section 53 62.7 

15 Aurangabad - Karodi 52 30.44 

16 Flyover in Akola flyover 53 4.8 

17 Washim-Pangare section 161 42.3 

18 
One Time Improvement of passing through 

Jalgaon city 
53 7 

19 Flyover at Butibori MIDC T Junction 44 1.69 

20 Flyover at Hinganghat-Nandgaon Junction 44 1.14 

21 Four Laning of Yavatmal to Wardha 361 64.93 



22 Four Laning of Tuljapur to Ausa 361 67.43 

23 Flyover at Sakoli Town 53 2.94 

24 Flyover at Lakhni Town 53 3.5 

25 
4L of Saoner - Dhapewada - Kalmeshwar 

Gondkhiari 
547E 29 

26 Pimpalkhuti ROB 44 0.7 

27 
Multilane carriageway from Automotive Sqr. to 

Kanhan section 
44 17.8 

28 Upgradation passing through Khamgaon city 53 7.3 

29 Four Laning of Mahagaon to Yavatmal 361 80.19 

30 Kelapur to Pimpalkhuti 44 21.25 

31 Wadner (Km 94.000) to Devdhari(Km 123.000) 44 29 

32 2L ROB including one Minor bridge  near Khapri 44 1.12 

33 
Flyover from Liberty Cinema to Mental 

Hospital  Square 
47 3.96 

34 Four Laning of Wardha - Butibori 361 59.19 

35 

Flyover at Dumri Junction (from km 697.580 to km 

698.56) with slip/ service road on Nagpur Bypass 

section 

44 

0.98 

36 Nagpur-Umred Section 353D 41.1 

37 

Development of Multi Lane Carriageway of Jalna 

Road in Aurangabad city from Nagarnaka Junction 

to Cambridge School Road Section from km. 0.00 

to km. 14.293 

52 

14.93 

   Total : 1117.8 

  

B- Under implementation projects: 

  

Sr. 

no. 
Project NH 

Lengt

h (Km) 

1 6 laning of Pune-Satara section 48 140.3 

2 4 laning of Panvel-Indapur   66 84.6 

3 4 laning of Solapur-Mah./KNT Border  65 100.06 

4 4 laning of Solapur Akkalkot from km 99.400 to km 138.3

52 section  

150

E 

39 

5 4-laning of Sangli-Solapur (Pkg-I) Solapur to Borgaon 

section 
166 

41.2 

6 4-laning of Sangli-Solapur (Pkg-II) Borgaon to Watambare 

section 
166 

52 

7 4-laning of Sangli – Solapur (Pkg-III) Watambare to 

Mangalwedha section 
166 

45.6 

8 4-laning of Sangli-Solapur (Pkg-IV) Mangalwedha to 

Solapur section 
166 

55.8 



9 8-laning of Vadape at Km 539.202 to Thane at km.563 

section 
848 

20.7 

10 Construction of New Four lanes Bridge across Varsoa 

Creek and its approach with interchange from km 

496.100 to Section 

48 

2.25 

11 4-laning of Sinnar-Shirdi section (including Sinnar 

Bypass) 
160 

50.9 

12 Improvement and construction of Ahmednagar Bypass 

(Km.0 to Km.40.6)  
61 

40.6 

13 Ahmednagar to Ghogargaon, Pkg-I (Ahmednagar to 

Mirajgaon Tembhurni) 

516

A 

38.78 

14 Ghogargaon to Ahmednagar- Solapur District Border, 

Pkg-II (Ahmednagar to Mirajgaon Tembhurni) 

516

A 

41.62 

15 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 26.582 to 50.70 of Main Expressway and km.0 

to 3 of SPUR (Shirsad to Masvan section of Vadodara 

Mumbai Expressway) in the state of Maharashtra on 

HAM basis, Pkg-XIII. 

NE-

4 

27.1 

16 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 50.700 to 77 (Masvan to Ganjad section of 

Vadodara Mumbai Expressway) on HAM basis, Pkg-XII 

NE-

4 

26.3 

17 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 77 to 103.400 (Ganjad to Talasari section of 

Vadodara Mumbai Expressway) on HAM basis, Pkg-XI 

NE-

4 

26.4 

18 Construction of Integrated structures of Chandani 

Chowk 
48 

16.97 

19 Construction of new 6-lane tunnel at Khambataki Ghat 48 6.5 

20 Balance work for 4 laning of Khed-Sinnar section of 

Manchar & Khed Bypass 
60 

14.14 

21 Balance work for 4 laning of Khed-Sinnar section of 

Kalamb & Alephata Bypass 
60 

8.63 

22 Dharampuri – Lonand, Pkg-IV (Sant Dyaneshwar Palkhi 

Marg) 
965 

49.4 

23 Mohol to Wakhri section (Sant Dyaneshwar Palkhi Marg)  965 44.7 

24 Wakhri to Khudus section (Sant Dyaneshwar Palkhi 

Marg) 
965 

33.1 

25 Khudus to Dharmapuri section (Sant Dyaneshwar Palkhi 

Marg) 
965 

39.2 

26 Patas –Vasunde to Baramati section (Part of Sant 

Tukaram Palakhi Marg including Indapur Bypass) Pkg I 

965

G 

41.4 

27 Baramati - Indapur Package - II  section of (Sant 

Tukaram Palakhi Marg) 

965

G 

42.1 

28 Indapur - Akluj - Tondale - Bondale Package - III  section 

of (Sant Tukaram Palakhi Marg) 

965

G 

46.7 



29 4-laning of the highway starting from existing km 88.400 

(Savali Vihir) to km 163.400 (start of Ahmednagar 

bypass) section 

160 

75 

30 Lonand - Dive Ghat section, Pkg-V (Sant Dyaneshwar 

Palkhi Marg) 
965 

54.5 

31 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 3.000 to 20.200 (Shirsad to Akloli section –SPUR 

of Vadodara Mumbai Expressway) on HAM basis, Pkg-

XIV. 

NE-

4 
17.2 

32 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 20.200 to 43.000 (Akloli to Amne section –SPUR 

of Vadodara Mumbai Expressway) on HAM basis, Pkg-XV. 

NE-

4 
22.8 

33 Construction of 8-lane access controlled Expressway 

from km. 43.000 to 69.800 (Amne to Bhoj section - SPUR 

of Vadodara Mumbai Expressway) on HAM basis, Pkg-

XVI. 

NE-

4 
26.8 

34 4-laning of Ratnagiri-Kolhapur section, Pkg-I 166 36.14 

35 Construction of Eight lane access controlled Expressway 

from Km 69.700  to Km 79.783  (Bhoj to Morbe -Spur) 

Section of Vadodara Mumbai Expressway, Pkg-XVII  

NE-

4 
10.08 

36 4-laning of Ratnagiri-Kolhapur section, Pkg-II 166 45.2 

37 4-laning of Ratnagiri-Kolhapur section, Pkg-III 166 32.96 

38 6-laning of Satara-Kagal section, Pkg-II 48 67 

39 6-laning of Satara-Kagal section, Pkg-I 48 61.9 

40 Akola City -Shivar-PKV Square-Nehru Park Square - 

Dakshata Nagar Square-Nimwadi Chowk -Washim 

Bypass -Ridhora Bypass road 

53 

13 

41 6L of Saundard ROB on Raipur Nagpur (from 441.970 km 

to 443.560 km) 
53 

1.6 

42 Waranga - Mahagaon Section 361 66.88 

43 Wani - Warora Section 930 18.31 

44 Flyover at Km.544.650 including ROB, Service Roads, 

Footpath for RCC drains on urban link to Nagpur -Raipur 

road (Pardi octroi Naka to Itwari) 

53 

7.046 

45 Medshi - Washim Section 161 44.5 

46 Bal.Work of Fagne -MH/Guj Border Section 53 140.79 

47 4 Lane Stand Alone Ring Road/ Bypasses for Nagpur 

City, Package - I from Km 0.500 to Km 34.000 
ORR 

33.5 

48 Amravati-Chikhali Section - Package-III 53 45 

49 Amravati-Chikhali Section - Package-IV 53 45 

50 Tarsod - Fagne section 53 87.3 

51 Flyover at Karanja 53 1.1 

52 Akola-Medshi Section 161 47.7 



53 Ring road /Bypasses for Nagpur City, Package-2 from km 

34.000 to km 62.035 
ORR 

28.035 

54 Chakur- Loha section 361 73.35 

55 Loha-Waranga section 361 56.57 

56 Ausa - Chakur section 361 58.51 

57 Amravati-Chikhali Section - Package-II 53 50 

58 Pangare - Warangafata Section 161 41.65 

59 Amravati-Chikhali Section - Package-I 53 54 

60 4L Mitigation Measure structures on CH/MH Border to 

Wainganga Bridge Section 
53 

10.995 

61 Bodhre-Dhule Section 52 67.23 

62 Nagpur - Katol section 353

J 

48.2 

63 Construction 6 Lane Bhandara Bypass 53 14.8 

64 Improvement of Shedgaon junction 44 1.335 

65 Mozari Bypass 53 6.1 

66 Construction of  Flyover at Gauri Inn Junction 53 1.58 

67 4L of Rajura-Korpana-Adilabad Road upto M.S. Border 

from km 32.910 to km 89.090 

353

B 

56 

68 4L of Bamni - Rajura - Warur - Devada upto M.S. Border 

(from km 19.000 to km 52.425) 

930

D 

33 

  Total : 2778.7

1 

  

  

  C- Projects proposed to be taken up by NHAI in next five years: 

  

Sr. no. 
Name of project proposal Length 

(km) 

1 
Construction of Flyover from Old Pune Naka to Satrasta 

Chowk Solapur Bijapur road – in Solapur City 

5.45 

2 
Construction of flyover from Boramani Naka to Kumta Na

ka to Solapur Bijapur in Solapur City. 

4.92 

3 
Nashik to Ahmednagar (Surat - Nashik -Ahmednagar – Sol

apur) (New greenfield alignment)  

122 

4 
Nashik to MH/Guj Border (Surat - Nashik -Ahmednagar – S

olapur) (New greenfield alignment) 

180 

5 
Greenfield alignment from Ahmednagar to Solapur-Akkal

kot 

240 

6 Kasarwadi (Nashik Phata)-Rajgurunagar 30 

7 Pune-Ahmednagar-Aurangabad Expressway 253 

8 Pune-Bengaluru Expressway 207 



9 
VME Spur Alignment, Pkg-XVIII & Improvement of JNP

T works  

21 

10 
Ahmednagar - Mirajgaon - Karmala - Tembhurni A Pkg III f

rom Ahmednagar Solapur Border to Jeur village 

59.3 

11 Raigad/Pune District Border – Bhor  88 

12 Lonad-Kadegaon section  53 

13 Songir – Visarwadi section 112 

14 Nandur Shingote-Kolhar Section  48.3 

15 Padeghar-Barpada section  26.5 

16 Talegaon - Chakan - Shikrapur section 54 

17 Pune - Shirur section 56 

18 Aurangabad-Paithan and Shendra -Bidkin 45 

19 Jalna-Pulgaon Section 100 

20 Indora Chowk - Panchpawali 7.3 

21 6 laning of Nagpur-Wainganga - Bhandara-Nagpur 45 

22 
Jamtha (km 9.200) to Ruikhairi (km 29.000 Junction) in t

he State of Maharashtra 

20 

23 Shendra - Bidkin – Kasabkhedaphata 57 

24 Construction of  Tunnel in Autram Ghat section 14 

25 Kohmara Gondia section 43 

  

  

*****  

  


